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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

VOTE SHEET 
41 

AUGUST 17, 1999 

RE: DOCKET NO. 981825-SU - Application by Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. for 
approval of a new class of service for wastewater-only flat rates in Marion 
County. 

Issue 1: Should Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.'s proposed tariff sheet 
containing wastewater-only flat rates for the George Mayo subdivision be 
approved as filed? 
Recommendation: No. The proposed tariff sheet should be denied. 

APPROVED 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: DS JN JC 
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&/DISSENTING COMMENTS: 

Commissioner Johnson participated by telephone and agreed with 
the majority decision. She will sign the vote sheet upon her return. 
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Issue 2: Should Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. be required to file a tariff 
sheet reflecting rates as outlined in staff's recommendation within 30 clays 
of issuance of this Order? 
Recommendation: Yes. The utility should be required to file a tariff 
sheet reflecting wastewater-only flat rates of $163.60 for the quadraplexes 
and $58.95 for the light buildings within 30 days of issuance of this 
Order. Further, Original Tariff Sheet No. 16.1, approving rates on a 
temporary basis, should be canceled. If the utility files a tariff sheet 
containing these flat rates, staff should be given administrative authority 
to approve the tariff sheet upon verification that it is consistent with. 
the Commission's decision. The revised tariff sheet should become 
effective for services rendered on or after the stamped approval date of 
the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative 
Code, provided the potential wastewater-only customers have received 
notice. 

PPROVED 

Issue 3: Should Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. be required to refund any 
monies collected due to Order No. PSC-99-0382-FOF-SU? 
Recommendation: No. The utility did not connect any of the wastewater- 
only customers: therefore, the utility did not collect any money from the 
potential customers in the subdivision. 

APPROVED 
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Issue 4: Should this docket be closed? 
Recommendation: Yes. If Issues 1 and 2 are approved, the utility files a 
revised tariff sheet consistent with the Commission’s decision, and no 
timely protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance date of the Order, 
this docket should be closed upon issuance of a Consummating Order. 
However, if a protest is filed by a substantially affected person within 21 
days of the issuance date of the Order, the docket should remain open and 
Original Tariff Sheet No. 16.1 containing the temporary flat wastewater- 
only rates should remain in effect, subject to refund, pending resolution 
of the protest. 

APPROVED 


